

**In the court of Ld. District Judge, North 24 Pargantebas, Barasat**

**Present- Shri Indranil Bhattacharyya (WB-01135)**  
District Judge, North 24 Parganas

**Misc Case-158/2025 (Probate)**  
(CNR-WBNP01-005279-2025)

Petitioner : Manish Jalan

Order No. 01  
Date 13.06.2025

This is an application supported by an affidavit u/s 270 of Indian Succession Act, filed by the Petitioner, Manish Jalan through his Ld. Advocate Sujoy Kumar Das praying for granting probate of the last Will & Testament dated 18.05.2010 executed by late Manjula Ghosh, W/O Bimalendu Ghosh, since deceased.

Court fee paid is correct.

Register the application as Misc. (Probate) Case.

Petitioner files an affidavit of assets.

Petitioner files a petition praying for passing an order to keep the original will in question into the safe custody of the court. The prayer is considered and allowed.

Sheristadar of the court is entrusted for keep the will into the safe custody of the court.

Petitioner also files a petition praying for permission to deposit maximum Court Fee of Rs. 50,000/- on the ground stated therein. The prayer is considered and allowed. Notice need not be issued upon the collector, North 24 Parganas.

Petitioner also files an application praying for passing an order, permitting him to serve the notice upon General Citation by a special messenger on the ground that the place of service is beyond the jurisdiction of this court.

Considered. The prayer is allowed.

The Petitioner is directed to deposit a sum of Rs. 1500/- towards cost of special messenger at once.

Issue notice accordingly after depositing the cost of messenger by the petitioner.

Requisites put in. Process fee is paid.

Fix 30.07.2025 for SR upon General Citation by a special messenger.

**District Judge**  
**North 24 Parganas**